EXHIBIT 1

Verification

VERIFICATION

I, Jason N. Welch, President of IM Telecom, LLC (IM Telecom), am authorized to sign this verification on behalf of IM Telecom. I have reviewed the facts set forth in the foregoing and verify that facts relating to IM Telecom are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I further certify that IM Telecom will comply with the service requirements applicable to the low-income universal service support it receives

Date: November 29, 2022

Jason N. Welch